## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

# MARK ANDREW WEST, SR.,

**APPELLANT** 

V.

ŧ

DOCKET NO.: 20084-CA-00190

APRIL SAYLORS WEST

APPELLEE

# **APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

# APPEAL FROM THE CHANCERY COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

# ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

H.R. Garner, MSB 283 Losher Street P.O. Box 443 Hernando, MS 38632-0443 662-429-4411 Attorney for Appellant

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

#### MARK ANDREW WEST, SR.,

#### APPELLANT

APPELLEE

V.

#### DOCKET NO.: 20084-CA-00190

### **APRIL SAYLORS WEST**

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i-ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	

#### ARGUMENT

А.	STANDARD OF REVIEW		
----	--------------------	--	--

- B. ISSUE I: THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN FAILING TO SET ASIDE THE COURT'S PRIOR ORDER CONTAINING AN ESCALATION CLAUSE REGARDING CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES AND ERRONEOUSLY RELYING ON THE CASE OF <u>ROGERS V ROGERS</u>, 919 SO2D 184 (MS CT APP. 2005), WHEREIN THE CHANCELLOR ERRONEOUSLY HELD THAT THE APPELLANT WAS BOUND BY HIS AGREEMENT REGARDING AN ESCALATION CLAUSE REGARDING CHILD SUPPORT, AND THERE WAS NO NEED FOR THE COURT TO MAKE A WRITTEN FINDING INTO THE RECORD AS TO THE APPLICATION OF CHILD SUPPORT GUIDELINES IN AN IRRECONCILABLE DIFFERENCES DIVORCE WITH AN AGREED PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. ..... 13-25
  C. ISSUE II: THE CHANCELLOR ERRED IN FAILING TO MAKE A WRITTEN FINDING INTO THE RECORD AS THE APPLICABILITY OF

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
------------------------	--

# TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

# Cases

<u>Adams v. Adams</u> , 467 So.2d 211, 215 (Miss.1985)
<u>Aldridge v. Parr</u> , 396 So.2d 1027 (Miss.1981)
Brocato v. Brocato ,731 So.2d 1138.(Miss. 1999) 10
Bruce v. Bruce, 687 So.2d 1199 (Miss. 1997) 9, 10, 11, 15, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<u>Calton v. Calton</u> , 485 So.2d 309, 310 (Miss.1986) 9, 10, 21, 23
<u>D' Avignon v D'Avignon</u> , 945 So.2d 401 (Miss. App., 2006.) 20, 21
East v. East, 493 So.2d 927, 931-32 (Miss. 1986)
<u>Gillespie v. Gillespie</u> , 594 So.2d 620, 623 (Miss.1992)9, 20, 21, 23
<u>Griffith</u> , supra, §. 625
Hall v. Wood, 443 So.2d 834, 841-42 (Miss.1983) 18
<u>Knutson v. Knutson</u> 704 So.2d 1331 (Miss. 1997) 10
Ladner v. Ladner, 206 So.2d 620, 623 (Miss. 1968) 16
<u>Ligon v Ligon</u> , 743 So.2d 404 (Miss. 1999) 19
Morgan v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 191 So.2d 851, 854 (Miss. 1966)14, 18
<u>Morris v. Stacy</u> , 641 So.2d 944 (Miss. 1994)
<u>Rogers v Rogers</u> , 919 So2d 184 (Ms Ct App. 2005) 1,4, 8, 10, 13, 14, 21, 23, 24, 25
<u>Speed v Speed</u> , 757 So2d 221 (Miss. 2000) 19
<u>Tedford v. Dempsey</u> , 437 So.2d 410, 419 (Miss.1983)9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 23
Thompson v. Thompson, 894 So.2d 603, rehearing denied,
certiorari denied 893 So.2d 1061 (Miss. 2004) 10
<u>Turner v. Turner</u> , 744 So.2d 332 (Miss. 1999)

Varner v. Varner, 588 So.2d 428, 433 (Miss.1991)	, 10, 21, 23
<u>Webb v. Webb</u> , 391 So.2d 981 (Miss. 1980)	18
<u>West v. West</u> , 891 So.2d 203, 210 (¶ 13) (Miss. 2004)	20
Williams v Williams, 810 So2d 613 (Miss. Ct App 2001)	13, 14, 25
<u>Wing v. Wing</u> , 594 So.2d 944 (Miss. 1989) 9, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,	, 21, 23, 24

# <u>Statutes</u>

Miss. Code Ann. Section 43-19-101 (1972 As Amended) 1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 12, 25, 26, 27
Miss. Code Ann. Section 43-19-101(4) 25
Miss. Code Ann. Section 43-19-103 (1972, As Amended)
Miss. Code Ann. Section 93-5-23 (1972, As Amended)
Miss. Code Ann. Section 93-5-24 (1972, As Amended)
Miss. Code Ann. Section 93-11-65 (1972, As Amended)
Miss. R. Civ. P. 65(d)
Miss. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)
Rule 81(d)(2) of the Mississippi Rules of Civil Procedure

# Secondary Authority

Bell on Family Law, 2006 Supplement	3
Consumer Price Index	8
H. Krause, Child Support in America - the Legal Prospective 24 (1981)	9
